



Legislative Update Newsletter

March 28, 2018

[Azərbaycan dilində](#) ♦ [View all updates](#) ♦ [Our services](#) ♦ [Media](#) ♦ [Key contacts](#)

Overview of recent changes in the Azerbaijani legislation that could materially impact your business.

Tax and Legal Services

1. Rules for disclosing acts of state and local self-regulating bodies was amended

Document: Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On amending Rules on disclosing acts of state and local self-regulating bodies through electronic information systems” (“Decree”)

Date of signing: 16 February 2018

Commentary: According to the Amendment, in addition to all decisions of the Constitutional Court, cassation and appellate courts of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the decisions of administrative-economical courts on economic disputes shall also be published on the websites of those courts no later than one month from the date of such decisions.

Decree is effective from 18 February 2018.

2. Code of Administrative Offences was amended

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On amending the Code of Administrative Offences of the Republic of Azerbaijan” (“Law”)

Date of signing: 01 February 2018

Commentary: According to the amendments under this Law, individuals shall be fined AZN 300-500, officials – AZN 1500-2500 and legal entities – AZN 5000-10000 for the following violations of the legislation:

- placement of advertisement in an open space without the relevant permit, technical passport and agreement on granting permit, as well as violation of their requirements;
- placement of advertisement in an open space, which does not comply with the requirements of the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On advertising” and other legislative acts;
- delayed and incomplete fulfilment of written instructions and decisions of the relevant authority as part of supervision in the sphere of advertisement.

In addition, individuals shall be fined AZN 300-500, officials – AZN 1500-2500 and legal entities – AZN 15000-25000 for failure to comply with the written instructions and decisions of the relevant authority regarding the construction of advertisement facilities.

Also, individuals, officials and legal entities that construct, install and make constructive changes to the advertisement facilities in an open space without obtaining the permit shall be fined in the amount of AZN 300-500, AZN 1500-2500 and AZN 10000-15000 respectively.

Law is effective from 23 February 2018.

3. Code of Administrative Offences was amended

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On amending the Code of Administrative Offences of the Republic of Azerbaijan” (“Law”)

Date of signing: 13 February 2018

Commentary: According to the Law, officials and legal entities that fail to take measures on freezing the assets or to fulfil the decision of financial monitoring body on freezing the assets since the date when the list of persons subject to the sanction as part of the combat against the financing of terrorism is published in official website of financial monitoring body, shall be fined in the amount of AZN 1500-2500 and AZN 15000-25000 respectively.

Law is effective from 8 March 2018.

4. Rules on currency operations were amended

Document: Resolution of Central Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On making amendments to Rules on currency operations of residents and non-residents in the Republic of Azerbaijan” (“Resolution”)

Date of signing: 26 February 2018

Commentary: According to the Resolution, in case of advance payment in foreign currency by residents and non-residents for imported goods or services, a custom declaration confirming the import of goods to the country or a document confirming the provision of imported services shall be provided to a bank within 270 (two hundred and seventy) days after the payment. Before the amendments, the period was 180 (one hundred and eighty) days.

Resolution is effective from 8 March 2018.

5. E-government Development Centre under State Agency for Public Service and Social Innovations (ASAN service) was established.

Document: Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On development of e-government and shift to digital government" ("Decree")

Date of signing: 14 March 2018

Commentary: The Centre will carry out policy and regulation in the area of e-government, ensure the effective management and improvement of "E-government" portal, implement measures for development of e-government services, including government to business and business to government e-services and organize E-government portal for state bodies for providing e-services.

Decree is effective from 15 March 2018.

Our key contacts



Murat Karakas

Managing Partner

T +994 12 404 8910
E MuratKarakas@kpmg.ru



Mushfig Aliyev

Partner,
Head of Tax and Legal
Department

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Farid Isayev

Director,
Head of Legal
Services

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please [click here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please [click here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the

Qanunvericiliyə Dair Mühüm Dəyişikliklər

28 Mart, 2018

[English version](#) • [Bütün dəyişikliklər](#) • [Xidmətlərimiz](#) • [Media](#) • [Əlaqə](#)

Biznes fəaliyyətinizə əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə təsir göstərə biləcək Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyinə edilən son dəyişikliklərin icmalını Sizin diqqətinizə çatdırırıq.

Vergi və Hüquq Xidmətləri

1. Dövlət və yerli özünüidarə orqanlarının aktlarının açıqlanması qaydasında dəyişiklik edildi

Sənəd: “Dövlət və yerli özünüidarə orqanlarının aktlarının elektron informasiya sistemləri vasitəsilə açıqlanması Qaydası”nda dəyişikliklər edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı (“Fərman”)

İmzalandığı tarix: 16 fevral 2018-ci il

Şərh: Dəyişikliyə əsasən inzibati-iqtisadi məhkəmələrin iqtisadi mübahisələrlə bağlı qərarları, Azərbaycan Respublikası Konstitusiyaya Məhkəməsinin, kassasiya və apellyasiya instansiyası məhkəmələrinin bütün qərarları kimi, qəbul olunduğu gündən bir aydan gec olmayaraq həmin məhkəmələrin internet səhifələrində yerləşdirilmə vasitəsi ilə ictimaiyyətə çatdırılır.

Fərman 18 fevral 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib

2. İnzibati Xətlər Məcəlləsinə dəyişiklik edildi

Sənəd: “Azərbaycan Respublikasının İnzibati Xətlər Məcəlləsində dəyişiklik edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu” (“Qanun”)

İmzalandığı tarix: 01 fevral 2018-ci il

Şərh: Bu Qanunla edilən dəyişikliklərə görə,

- müvafiq icazə, texniki şərtlər pasportu və icazə müqaviləsi olmadan, həmçinin onların tələbləri pozulmaqla açıq məkanda reklam yerləşdirilməsi;
- "Reklam haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikası Qanununun və digər qanunvericilik aktlarının tələblərinə cavab verməyən reklamın açıq məkanda yerləşdirilməsi;
- müvafiq qurumun açıq məkanda reklam sahəsində nəzarətin həyata keçirilməsi çərçivəsində verdiyi yazılı göstərişlərin və qərarların vaxtında və tam yerinə yetirilməməsi.

nəticəsində qanunvericiliyin pozulmasına görə fiziki şəxslər 300 AZN-dən 500 AZN-dək, vəzifəli şəxslər 1500 AZN-dən 2500 AZN-dək, hüquqi şəxslər isə 5000 AZN-dən 10000 AZN-dək cərimə edilir.

Əlavə olaraq, reklam qurğularının tikintisi işləri ilə bağlı ilə müvafiq orqanın müəyyən edilmiş yazılı göstərişlərə və qərarlarına əməl etməməyə görə fiziki şəxslər 300 AZN-dən 500 AZN-dək, vəzifəli şəxslər 1500 AZN-dən 2500 AZN-dək, hüquqi şəxslər 15000 AZN-dən 25000 AZN-dək məbləğdə cərimə edilir.

Həmçinin, icazə alınmadan açıq məkanda reklam qurğularının tikintisinə, quraşdırılmasına və onlara konstruktiv dəyişikliklərin edilməsinə görə fiziki, vəzifəli və hüquqi şəxslər, müvafiq olaraq, 300 AZN-dən 500 AZN-dək, 1500 AZN-dən 2500 AZN-dək və 10000 AZN-dən 15000 AZN-dək məbləğdə cərimə edilir.

Qanun 23 fevral 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

3. İnzibati Xətlər Məcəlləsinə dəyişiklik edildi

Sənəd: "Azərbaycan Respublikasının İnzibati Xətlər Məcəlləsində dəyişiklik edilməsi haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu" ("Qanun")

İmzalandığı tarix: 13 fevral 2018-ci il

Şərh: Bu Qanuna əsasən, terrorçuluğun maliyyələşdirilməsinə qarşı mübarizə çərçivəsində barəsində sanksiya tətbiq edilməli olan şəxslərin siyahısı maliyyə monitorinqi orqanının rəsmi internet sahifəsində yerləşdirildiyi vaxtdan, aktivlərinin dondurulması üzrə tədbirlərin görməyən və ya maliyyə monitorinqi orqanının aktivlərin dondurulması barədə qərarını icra etməyən vəzifəli və hüquqi şəxslər, müvafiq olaraq 1500 AZN-dən 2500 AZN-dək və 15000 AZN-dən 25000 AZN-dək məbləğdə cərimə edilir.

Qanun 08 mart 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

4. Xarici valyuta əməliyyatlarının aparılması Qaydalarına dəyişiklik edildi

Sənəd: "Azərbaycan Respublikasının rezident və qeyri-rezidentlərinin xarici valyuta əməliyyatlarının aparılması Qaydaları"nda dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikası Mərkəzi Bankının qərarı ("Qərar")

İmzalandığı tarix: 26 fevral 2018-ci il

Şərh: Bu Qərara əsasən, idxal olunan malların və xidmətlərin ödənilməsi üzrə rezident və qeyri-rezidentlər tərəfindən xarici valyutada qabaqcadan ödəniş aparıldığı gündən 270 (iki yüz yetmiş) gün müddətində malların ölkəyə idxalını təsdiq edən gömrük bəyannaməsi və

ya idxal olunan xidmətlərin göstərilməsini təsdiq edən sənəd banka təqdim olunmalıdır. Dəyişiklikdən əvvəl, bu müddət 180 (bir yüz səksən) gün idi.

Qərar 08 mart 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

5. “Vətəndaşlara Xidmət və Sosial İnnovasiyalar üzrə Dövlət Agentliyi”-nin (“ASAN xidmət”) tabeliyində “Elektron Hökumətin İnkişafı Mərkəzi” publik hüquqi şəxsi yaradılmışdır

Sənəd: “Elektron hökumətin inkişafı və rəqəmsal hökumətə keçid ilə bağlı tədbirlər haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı (“Fərman”)

İmzalandığı tarix: 14 mart 2018-ci il

Şərh: Mərkəz elektron hökumət sahəsində dövlət siyasətini və tənzimlənməsini həyata keçirəcək, “Elektron hökumət” portalının effektiv idarə olunmasını və təkmilləşdirilməsi təmin edəcək, elektron xidmətlərin, o cümlədən dövlət-biznes (G2B - government to business), biznes-dövlət (B2G - business to government) elektron xidmətlərinin inkişafı ilə bağlı tədbirlər görəcək və dövlət orqanlarının elektron xidmətlərin göstərilməsini “elektron hökumət” portalı vasitəsilə təşkilini həyata keçirecəkdir.

Fərman 15 mart 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

Bizimlə əlaqə



Murat Karakas

İdarəedici Partnyor

T +994 12 404 8910
E MuratKarakas@kpmg.ru



Müşfiq Əliyev

Partnyor,
Vergi və Hüquq
Departamentinin rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Fərid İsayev

Direktor,
Hüquq Xidmətlərinin
rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please [click here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please [click here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.